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MINUTES 

CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS (ZONING) REGULAR MEETING 

 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2018 

 

I. Call to Order. 
 

The Board of Adjustments & Appeals (Zoning) of the City of South Padre Island, Texas held 

a Regular Meeting on Wednesday, November 7, 2018 at the Municipal Complex Building, 

2nd Floor, 4601 Padre Boulevard, South Padre Island, Texas. Alternate Board Member Gayle 

Hood called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. A quorum was present: Board Members in 

attendance were: Jerry Pace, Carol Bolstad, Chris Huffman, and Cain Mahan. Member with 

an excused absence was Paul Fedigan. 

 

City staff Members present were Assistant City Manager Darla Jones, Planning Director 

Clifford Cross, and Administrative Assistant Marta Martinez.  

 

II. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

Board Member Hood led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

III. Public comments and Announcements. 
 

None 

 

IV. Approve minutes of May 1, 2018 Regular Meeting. 
 

 Board Member Bolstad made a motion, seconded by Board Member Mahan to approve the 

minutes as submitted. The motion passed on a 4:0:1. Board Member Huffman abstained. 

 

V. Public Hearing regarding the issuance of a Special Exception to allow the 

construction of a single-family residence within the Bayfront Character 

Zone. (Lots 1 – 5, Block 8, Padre Beach Subdivision Section I – 200, 202, 204, 206, & 

208 W. Corral Street) 
 

Board Member Hood opened the public hearing at 9:03 a.m. and then recused herself from 

the agenda item. Board Member Pace then ask if anyone wish to speak in favor or against this 

agenda item; Ronald Weisfeld spoke in favor the agenda item. Board Member Pace then 

closed the public hearing at 9:06 a.m.  
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VI. Discussion and action regarding the issuance of a Special Exception to 

allow the construction of a single-family residence within the Bayfront 

Character Zone. (Lots 1 – 5, Block 8, Padre Beach Subdivision Section I – 200, 202, 

204, 206, & 208 W. Corral Street) 
 

Board Member Huffman made a motion, seconded by Board Member Pace to approve the 

special exception to allow the construction of four (4) single-family residence with in the 

Bayfront Character Zone. Motion carried unanimously. 

 

VII. Public Hearing regarding a variance to the maximum fence height (Sec. 

20-11(A)(2)). (Lot 19, Block 117, Padre Beach Subdivision Section VIII – 204 W. 

Hibiscus Street) 
 

Board Member Hood opened the public hearing at 9:27 a.m. and ask if anyone wish to speak 

in favor or against this agenda item; Robert Latham spoke in favor the agenda item. Board 

Member Hood then closed the public hearing at 9:31 a.m.  

 

VIII. Discussion and action regarding a variance to the maximum fence height 

(Sec. 20-11(A)(2)). (Lots 1 – 5, Block 8, Padre Beach Subdivision Section I – 200, 202, 

204, 206, & 208 W. Corral Street) 
 

Board Member Bolstad made a motion, seconded by Board Member Hood to approve the 

variance for an 8 foot fence on the north side of the property facing the wetland/vegetation 

area. Motion carried unanimously. 

 

IX. Adjourn 
 

Board Member Hood made a motion, seconded by Board Member Mahan to adjourn the 

meeting. The meeting was adjourned at 9:44 a.m.  

 

 

 

____________________________  _______________________________ 

Marta Martinez, Secretary   Gayle Hood, Board Member  



The City of South Padre Island, Texas  
Board of Adjustments & Appeals 

Variance Request 
 

December 4, 2018 

 

CASE NUMBER:  Items 5 & 6 

CURRENT ZONING: 

FUTURE LAND USE 

EXISTING USE 

 1) B-2 (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Vacant 

 

ZONING REQUEST:  Variance 

LOCATION:  126 E. Retama 

GEO ID NUMBER:  67-6400-0920-0240-00 

 

ACREAGE:  Roughly 6,250 sq. ft. / .14 Acres (50’ x 125’) 

 

 

ADJACENT ZONING, : 

FUTURE LAND USE  

& EXISTING LAND USE 

N) 1) B-2 – (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 S) 1) B-2 – (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 E) 1) B-2 – (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 W) 1) B-2 – (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 

 

APPLICANT:                     
 Raul S. Gonzalez & Jeffery Erickson 

                                             3520 Buddy Owens 

                                             McAllen, Texas 78504 

                                              

OWNER:                            

 Raul S. Gonzalez 
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I.  PURPOSE AND MAJOR ISSUES 

 

The applicant seeks a variance to the maximum curb cut requirements for multi-family 

residential units (Sec. 2-14 B(2)b)(A)(2) for Lot 24, Block 92, Padre Beach Subdivision, 

Section VII (126 E. Retama). 

 

1. The applicant is requesting a curb cut of 40 feet which is a 16 foot increase to     

the maximum curb cut allowed. 

 

2. Demonstrated Hardship  

 

Property Location & Characteristics 

126 E. Retama 

 

 

 

 

Project Location 

Project Location 
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Zoning 

 

 

 

 

Existing Conditions: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Zoning 
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II. REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY’S ORDINANCE  

 

 Sec. 2-14 – Driveways, Alleys, Entrances and Approaches: 
 

B. Residential Driveway Dimensions: 
 

(2) Widths: 

 

 (b) Three Family Residential and Above: 

 Minimum – Twenty-four (24) feet 

 Maximum – Twenty-four (24) feet 
      

 

 Section 20-16.1. 

 

(A) Notice of Hearings. Public notice of hearings before the board of adjustment      

shall be given for each separate appeal thereby by mailing notice of such 

hearing to the petitioner and to the owners of property lying within two 

hundred (200) feet of any point of the lot or portion thereof on which a 

variation, or exception, is desired and to all other persons deemed by the 

board of adjustment to be affected thereby. Such owners and persons shall be 

determined according to the current tax rolls of the city.  

 

 

III. REVIEW STANDARDS 

 

 Section 20-16.1. 

 

(C) Findings of Fact. Every decision of the board of adjustment shall be based 

upon findings of fact and every finding of fact shall be supported in the record 

of its proceedings. The enumerated conditions required to exist on any matter 

upon which the board is required to pass under this article or to affect any 

variance in this chapter shall be construed as limitations on the power of the 

board to act. A mere finding or recitation of the enumerated conditions 

unaccompanied by findings of specific facts shall not be deemed findings of 

fact and shall not be deemed in compliance with this article.  

 

IV. PLANNING STAFF QUESTIONS/COMMENTS: 

 
1. Retama has not been identified as a potential paid parking street at this time. 

 

V. BOARD OPTIONS: 

 
 Table  

 Deny 

 Approve 







The City of South Padre Island, Texas  
Board of Adjustments & Appeals 

Variance Request 
 

December 4, 2018 

 

CASE NUMBER:  Items 7 & 8 

CURRENT ZONING: 

FUTURE LAND USE 

EXISTING USE 

 1) E  (Low Density Residential) 

2) NA 

3) Vacant 

 

ZONING REQUEST:  Variance 

LOCATION:  112 E. Venus 

GEO ID NUMBER:  67-6400-1330-0290-00 

 

ACREAGE:  Roughly 6,250 sq. ft. / .14 Acres (50’ x 125’) 

 

 

ADJACENT ZONING, : 

FUTURE LAND USE  

& EXISTING LAND USE 

N) 1) E  (Low Density Residential) 

2) NA 

3) Vacant 

 S) 1) E (Low Density Residential) 

2) NA 

3) Vacant 

 E) 1) B-2 – (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 W) 1) TCC  (Town Center Crossing) 

2) NA 

3) Commercial 

 

 

APPLICANT:                     
 Romeo Garza & Jeffery Erickson 

                                             3520 Buddy Owens 

                                             McAllen, Texas 78504 

                                              

OWNER:                            

 Romeo Garza 
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I.  PURPOSE AND MAJOR ISSUES 

 

The applicant seeks a variance to the maximum curb cut requirements for multi-family 

residential units (Sec. 2-14 B(2)b)(A)(2) for Lot 29, Block 133, Padre Beach Subdivision, 

Section IX (112 E. Venus). 

 

1. The applicant is requesting a curb cut of 40 feet which is a 16 foot increase to     

the maximum curb cut allowed. 

 

2. Demonstrated Hardship  

 

Property Location & Characteristics 

112 E. Venus 

 

 

 

 

Project Location 

Project Location 
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Zoning 

 

 

 

 

Existing Conditions: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Zoning 
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II. REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY’S ORDINANCE  

 

 Sec. 2-14 – Driveways, Alleys, Entrances and Approaches: 
 

B. Residential Driveway Dimensions: 
 

(2) Widths: 

 

 (b) Three Family Residential and Above: 

 Minimum – Twenty-four (24) feet 

 Maximum – Twenty-four (24) feet 
      

 

 Section 20-16.1. 

 

(A) Notice of Hearings. Public notice of hearings before the board of adjustment      

shall be given for each separate appeal thereby by mailing notice of such 

hearing to the petitioner and to the owners of property lying within two 

hundred (200) feet of any point of the lot or portion thereof on which a 

variation, or exception, is desired and to all other persons deemed by the 

board of adjustment to be affected thereby. Such owners and persons shall be 

determined according to the current tax rolls of the city.  

 

 

III. REVIEW STANDARDS 

 
 Section 20-16.1. 

 

(C) Findings of Fact. Every decision of the board of adjustment shall be based 

upon findings of fact and every finding of fact shall be supported in the record 

of its proceedings. The enumerated conditions required to exist on any matter 

upon which the board is required to pass under this article or to affect any 

variance in this chapter shall be construed as limitations on the power of the 

board to act. A mere finding or recitation of the enumerated conditions 

unaccompanied by findings of specific facts shall not be deemed findings of 

fact and shall not be deemed in compliance with this article.  

 

IV. PLANNING STAFF QUESTIONS/COMMENTS: 

 
1. Venus has been identified as a potential paid parking street at this time. 

 

V. BOARD OPTIONS: 

 
 Table  

 Deny 

 Approve 







The City of South Padre Island, Texas  
Board of Adjustments & Appeals 

Special Exception 
 

December 4, 2018 

 

CASE NUMBER:  Items 9 & 10 

CURRENT ZONING: 

FUTURE LAND USE 

EXISTING USE 

 1) NT – Neighborhood Transition 

2) NA 

3) Vacant  

 

ZONING REQUEST:  Special Exception 

LOCATION:  103 Bahama Street 

GEO ID NUMBER:  67-6400-0780-0030-00  

 

ACREAGE:  Roughly 7,000 sq. ft. / .14 Acres (56’ x 125’) 

 

PROPOSED USE:  Single-Family Residence  

 

ADJACENT ZONING, : 

FUTURE LAND USE  

& EXISTING LAND USE 

N) 1) PBC – Padre Blvd. Central 

2) NA 

3) Commercial 

 S) 1) NT – Neighborhood Transition 

2) NA 

3) Vacant 

 E) 1) C – Business District 

2) NA 

3) Residential – Multi-Family 

 W) 1) PBC – Padre Blvd. Central 

2) NA 

3) Commercial 

 

 

APPLICANT:                     
 Ah Hock Yong 

                                             2802 Dove Avenue 

                                             Mission, Texas 78574 

                                              

OWNER:                            

 Same As Applicant 
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I.  PURPOSE AND MAJOR ISSUES 

 

The applicant seeks a special exception to construct a single-family residence within the 

Neighborhood Transition Character Zone. 

 

The major issues associated with this request are: 

 

1. Regulating Plan Standards (Character Zone, Special Frontage Standards, 

Street Designation); and 

 

2. Development Standards (Building Form, Building Design, Architecture) 

 

Property Location & Characteristics 

103 Bahama Street 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Location 
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Current Configuration: 

 

 

 

Zoning 

 

 

 

Project Zoning 

Project Location 
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II. REVIEW OF THE PLAN 

 

The owner of the property seeks a special exception to construct a single-family 

residence on a vacant lot commonly known as 103 Bahama Street. As a result, of the 

property location within the Neighborhood Transition Character Zone, Table 5-1, Section 

20-8-1 Appendix “Z” of the South Padre Island Zoning Ordinance requires a hearing 

before the Board of Adjustments. 

 

 

 



Board of Adjustments & Appeals 
12.4.2018 

 

Page 6 of 7 

III. TRANSPORTATION & PARKING 

 

The property is located along Bahama Street.  

 

IV. INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC SERVICES 

 

Public services are and will be provided by the City of South Padre Island and associated 

private utility companies. 

 

V. REQUIREMENTS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE  

 

 Table 5-1, Section 20-8-1 Appendix “Z”  

Single-Family Residences require special exception 

 

 Table 6, Section 20-8-1 Appendix “Z” 

6.1 & 6.7 Area Regulations  

1. Minimum Lot Size (2,500 square feet, Width 25 feet, Depth 100 feet) 

2. Build-to-Zone –  None on Bahama (Local Street) 

3. Setbacks – Front 0, Side 0 Interior, Rear 0 (10’ toward Single-Family) 

4. Build Frontage None Bahama (Local Street)  

5. Height Standards 

 3 Stories 

 1st Floor Minimum 12’  

 Upper Floors Minimum 8’ 

 Attics & Mezzanines less than 7’ average not considered a story 

 

6. Parking Standards 

 Ground/1st Floor Parking 

 Minimum 3 feet behind property line 

 No setback for parking 

 Minimum 1.5 spaces for residential unit 

 Floor to Floor Heights shall not apply to parking floors 

 All parking service areas shall be defined from street 

 

 Section 20-16.1. 

 

(A)  Notice of Hearings. Public notice of hearings before the board of adjustment      

shall be given for each separate appeal thereby by mailing notice of such hearing 

to the petitioner and to the owners of property lying within two hundred (200) 

feet of any point of the lot or portion thereof on which a variation, or exception, is 

desired and to all other persons deemed by the board of adjustment to be affected 

thereby. Such owners and persons shall be determined according to the current 

tax rolls of the city.  
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VI. ZONING REVIEW STANDARDS 

 
1. Regulating Plan Standards – Does the proposed single family residence comply 

with the local street designation, frontage and character zone standards; and 

 

2. Development Standards – Does the proposed single family residence comply with 

the local character area design standards pertaining to building design and 

architecture. 

 

 Setbacks in compliance 

 Build Frontage Standards 

 Height and Floor Standards met 

 Parking Standards Met 

 Notices Sent on November 16, 2018  

 

VII. PLANNING STAFF QUESTIONS/COMMENTS: 

 
1. Transition Density 

 

VIII. BOARD OPTIONS: 

 
Section 20-16.3  

 
(A) Purpose and Intent. A special exception is a permitted land use that is allowed in a               

zoning district if listed as a special exception use, subject to specific conditions that 

may be imposed by the Board of Adjustment.  

(B)  Procedure.  

    (1) The application shall first be reviewed by City staff for compliance with City    

          codes, regulations, and policies.  

 

    (2) After reviewing any foreseeable impacts and/or concerns raised at the hearing on  

          the application, the Board of Adjustment may:  

 

       (a) Grant the application without conditions. In this case, the Board of Adjustment    

               shall determine and state that there is no negative impact on public health,  

               safety and general welfare on the applicable zoning district;  

 

          (b) Accept the application with conditions; or  

 

          (c) Deny the application. In this case, the Board of Adjustment shall determine and     

               state that there are negative impacts on public health, safety and general welfare    

               on the applicable zoning district, and those negative impacts cannot be resolved  

               by any conditions.  















The City of South Padre Island, Texas  
Board of Adjustments & Appeals 

Special Exception 
 

December 4, 2018 

 

CASE NUMBER:  Items 11 & 12 

CURRENT ZONING: 

FUTURE LAND USE 

EXISTING USE 

 1) NT – Neighborhood Transition 

2) NA 

3) Vacant  

 

ZONING REQUEST:  Special Exception 

LOCATION:  102 E. Campeche Street 

GEO ID NUMBER:  67-6400-0780-0360-00  

 

ACREAGE:  Roughly 7,000 sq. ft. / .14 Acres (56’ x 125’) 

 

PROPOSED USE:  Single-Family Residence  

 

ADJACENT ZONING, : 

FUTURE LAND USE  

& EXISTING LAND USE 

N) 1) NT – Neighborhood Transition 

2) NA 

3) Vacant 

 S) 1) PBC – Padre Blvd Central 

2) NA 

3) Commercial 

 E) 1) C – Business District 

2) NA 

3) Residential – Multi-Family 

 W) 1) PBC – Padre Blvd. Central 

2) NA 

3) Commercial 

 

 

APPLICANT:                     
 Ah Hock Yong 

                                             2802 Dove Avenue 

                                             Mission, Texas 78574 

                                              

OWNER:                            

 Same As Applicant 

 

                                             

                                              

                                              

 
  
 
 
 



Board of Adjustments & Appeals 
12.4.2018 

 

Page 2 of 6 

I.  PURPOSE AND MAJOR ISSUES 

 

The applicant seeks a special exception to construct a single-family residence within the 

Neighborhood Transition Character Zone. 

 

The major issues associated with this request are: 

 

1. Regulating Plan Standards (Character Zone, Special Frontage Standards, 

Street Designation); and 

 

2. Development Standards (Building Form, Building Design, Architecture) 

 

Property Location & Characteristics 

102 E. Campeche Street 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Location 
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Current Configuration: 

 

 

 

Zoning 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Zoning 

Project Location 
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II. REVIEW OF THE PLAN 

 

The owner of the property seeks a special exception to construct a single-family 

residence on a vacant lot commonly known as 102 E. Campeche Street. As a result, of the 

property location within the Neighborhood Transition Character Zone, Table 5-1, Section 

20-8-1 Appendix “Z” of the South Padre Island Zoning Ordinance requires a hearing 

before the Board of Adjustments. 
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III. TRANSPORTATION & PARKING 

 

The property is located along Campeche Street.  

 

IV. INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC SERVICES 

 

Public services are and will be provided by the City of South Padre Island and associated 

private utility companies. 

 

V. REQUIREMENTS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE  

 

 Table 5-1, Section 20-8-1 Appendix “Z”  

Single-Family Residences require special exception 

 

 Table 6, Section 20-8-1 Appendix “Z” 

6.1 & 6.7 Area Regulations  

1. Minimum Lot Size (2,500 square feet, Width 25 feet, Depth 100 feet) 

2. Build-to-Zone –  None on Bahama (Local Street) 

3. Setbacks – Front 0, Side 0 Interior, Rear 0 (10’ toward Single-Family) 

4. Build Frontage None Bahama (Local Street)  

5. Height Standards 

 3 Stories 

 1st Floor Minimum 12’  

 Upper Floors Minimum 8’ 

 Attics & Mezzanines less than 7’ average not considered a story 

 

6. Parking Standards 

 Ground/1st Floor Parking 

 Minimum 3 feet behind property line 

 No setback for parking 

 Minimum 1.5 spaces for residential unit 

 Floor to Floor Heights shall not apply to parking floors 

 All parking service areas shall be defined from street 

 

 Section 20-16.1. 

 

(A)  Notice of Hearings. Public notice of hearings before the board of adjustment      

shall be given for each separate appeal thereby by mailing notice of such hearing 

to the petitioner and to the owners of property lying within two hundred (200) 

feet of any point of the lot or portion thereof on which a variation, or exception, is 

desired and to all other persons deemed by the board of adjustment to be affected 

thereby. Such owners and persons shall be determined according to the current 

tax rolls of the city.  
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VI. ZONING REVIEW STANDARDS 

 
1. Regulating Plan Standards – Does the proposed single family residence comply 

with the local street designation, frontage and character zone standards; and 

 

2. Development Standards – Does the proposed single family residence comply with 

the local character area design standards pertaining to building design and 

architecture. 

 

 Setbacks in compliance 

 Build Frontage Standards 

 Height and Floor Standards met 

 Parking Standards Met 

 Notices Sent on November 16, 2018  

 

VII. PLANNING STAFF QUESTIONS/COMMENTS: 

 
1. Transition Density 

 

VIII. BOARD OPTIONS: 

 
Section 20-16.3  

 
(A) Purpose and Intent. A special exception is a permitted land use that is allowed in a               

zoning district if listed as a special exception use, subject to specific conditions that 

may be imposed by the Board of Adjustment.  

(B)  Procedure.  

    (1) The application shall first be reviewed by City staff for compliance with City    

          codes, regulations, and policies.  

 

    (2) After reviewing any foreseeable impacts and/or concerns raised at the hearing on  

          the application, the Board of Adjustment may:  

 

       (a) Grant the application without conditions. In this case, the Board of Adjustment    

               shall determine and state that there is no negative impact on public health,  

               safety and general welfare on the applicable zoning district;  

 

          (b) Accept the application with conditions; or  

 

          (c) Deny the application. In this case, the Board of Adjustment shall determine and     

               state that there are negative impacts on public health, safety and general welfare    

               on the applicable zoning district, and those negative impacts cannot be resolved  

               by any conditions.  















The City of South Padre Island, Texas  
Board of Adjustments & Appeals 

Variance Request 
 

December 4, 2018 

 

CASE NUMBER:  Items 13 & 14 

CURRENT ZONING: 

FUTURE LAND USE 

EXISTING USE 

 1) B-2  (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Vacant 

 

ZONING REQUEST:  Variance 

LOCATION:  5607 Gulf Blvd 

GEO ID NUMBER:  67-1600-1880-0041-00 

 

ACREAGE:  Roughly 9,600 sq. ft. / .22 Acres (65’ x 150’) 

 

 

ADJACENT ZONING, : 

FUTURE LAND USE  

& EXISTING LAND USE 

N) 1) B-2  (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 S) 1) B-2 (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 E) 1) B-2 – (Residential & Multi-Family) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 W) 1) B (Multi-Family, Apartment, Hotel) 

2) NA 

3) Residential 

 

 

APPLICANT:                     
 Eladio Cuellar 

                                             1051 Paso Drive 

                                             Los Fresnos, Texas 78566 

                                              

OWNER:                            

 Igal Stell& Jacob Steel 

9665 NW 36th PL 

Coral Springs, FL 33065 
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I.  PURPOSE AND MAJOR ISSUES 

 

The applicant seeks a variance to the maximum height requirements for buildings within 

the B-2 Zoning District. Sec. 20-7.1 (C) 

 

1. The applicant is requesting to construct a four (4) story building with parking 

spaces on the first (1) floor and living space on floors 2, 3 & 4. 

 

2. Demonstrated Hardship  

 

Property Location & Characteristics 

5607 Gulf Blvd. 

 

 

 

 

Project Location 

Project Location 
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Zoning 

 

 

 

Existing Conditions: 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Zoning 
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II. REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY’S ORDINANCE  

 

 Sec. 20-7.1 – District "B-2"—Residential & Multi-family Dwelling District.  
 

(C)  Height regulations. No building shall exceed three stories. The height shall 

be restricted to fifty (50) feet above the FEMA Base Flood Elevation.  

  

 Section 20-16.1. 

 

(A) Notice of Hearings. Public notice of hearings before the board of adjustment      

shall be given for each separate appeal thereby by mailing notice of such 

hearing to the petitioner and to the owners of property lying within two 

hundred (200) feet of any point of the lot or portion thereof on which a 

variation, or exception, is desired and to all other persons deemed by the 

board of adjustment to be affected thereby. Such owners and persons shall be 

determined according to the current tax rolls of the city.  

 

 

III. REVIEW STANDARDS 

 
 Section 20-16.1. 

 

(C) Findings of Fact. Every decision of the board of adjustment shall be based 

upon findings of fact and every finding of fact shall be supported in the record 

of its proceedings. The enumerated conditions required to exist on any matter 

upon which the board is required to pass under this article or to affect any 

variance in this chapter shall be construed as limitations on the power of the 

board to act. A mere finding or recitation of the enumerated conditions 

unaccompanied by findings of specific facts shall not be deemed findings of 

fact and shall not be deemed in compliance with this article.  

 

IV. PLANNING STAFF QUESTIONS/COMMENTS: 

 
1. Ordinance addresses stories which is what the variance is for as opposed to 

height. 

 

V. BOARD OPTIONS: 

 
 Table  

 Deny 

 Approve 
























